The principal estimates are the likelihood that a loan will become impaired/default, known as the Probability of Default (PD) and,
on these cases, how much will be lost, known as Loss Given Default (LGD). This is principally driven by house prices at the point of
realisation of collateral. The impact of a 1% increase in PD would increase the collective provision at 31 December 2024 by £678k
(2023: £625k). The impact of a 5% increase in the forced sale discount affecting the LGD would increase the collective provision at
31 December 2024 by £261k (2023: £176k).

Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued) Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

Annual Report & Accounts 2024
6968

Leek Building Society

Assumption Sensitivity (increase) Impact on liabilities

Discount rate 0.50% c. £1.3m reduction

Inflation (RPI/CPI)(1) 0.50% c. £0.4m increase

Mortality(2) 0.25% c. £0.1m increase

4. Income from Investment Group
2024

£000’s

Group
2023

£000’s

Society
2024

£000’s

Society
2023

£000’s

 Dividends Received - - 48 -

- - 48 -

3. Interest payable and similar charges Group
2024

£000’s

Group
2023

£000’s

Society
2024

£000’s

Society
2023

£000’s

 On shares held by individuals 41,799 29,417 41,799 29,417

 On deposits and other borrowings 5,570 6,783 5,570 6,783

 Net interest expense on derivative financial instruments 1,119 463 1,119 463

48,488 36,663 48,488 36,663

2. Interest receivable and similar income Group
2024

£000’s

Group
2023

£000’s

Society
2023

£000’s

Society
2023

£000’s

 On loans fully secured on residential property 39,100 28,929 39,099 28,927

 On other loans 1 9 1 9

 On debt securities – interest and other income 6,003 6,354 6,003 6,354

 On other liquid assets – interest and other income 8,393 7,116 8,393 7,116

 Net interest  income on derivative financial instruments 15,364 15,436 15,364 15,436

68,861 57,844 68,860 57,842

1. Principal accounting policies (continued)

b) Employee benefits and recognition of pension deficit
The Group operates a defined benefit pension scheme and has an obligation to pay pension benefits to certain employees.
Judgement is exercised in estimating the value of the assets and liabilities of the scheme, and hence its net surplus or deficit. The
Group have estimated the assumptions, set out in note 24, after taking advice from qualified independent actuaries. Sensitivities
relating to the key estimates are set out below:

(1) The Inflation sensitivity sets out the impact on inflation linked liabilities only.